
SPD (Rev. 01/19) 

State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 

Purchasing Division 

Contract Amendment Cover Page 

Awarded Vendor: 

0000029957 

Conduent State Healthcare, LLC 

PO Box 201322 

Dallas, TX 75320 

Email: Sonia.hollies@conduent.com 

Telephone No.:  (973) 261-7068 

Contract Number:  00-63000-19-38067 

Amendment No.:  One 

Term:  January 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020 

Ship to: 

NM Human Services Department 

As requested 

Procurement Specialist:  Theresa Mendibles 

Telephone No.:  (505) 827-0499 

Email:  theresa.mendibles@state.nm.us  

Invoice: 

NM Human Services Department 

Work and Family Support Bureau, ISD 

PO Box 2348 

Santa Fe NM  87501 

For questions regarding this Contract please contact: 

Gary Chavez (505) 827-9469 

Title:  MMIS and Transition Services 

This Contract Amendment is to be attached to the respective Contract and become a part thereof. 

This amendment is issued to reflect the following attached document effective immediately: 

 Amend Section 3 – Compensation increase of $3,788,911.24 for FY21 to reflect new contractual funds for

a total compensation of $112,379,242.70.

 Amend Article 12 – Contract Personnel

 Amend Article 46 – Records and Audit

 Amend Exhibit A – Scope of Work Deliverables

See attached Amendment No. 1 for details. 

Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1

mailto:Sonia.hollies@conduent.com
mailto:theresa.mendibles@state.nm.us


DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A9D6C21-370C-4802-9B78-205DDAAB80B1

9/10/2020

This Agreement was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing Agent



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 2A9D6C21370C48029B78205DDAAB80B1 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: 00-63000-19-38067 A001_9.10.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 14 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Theresa Mendibles

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

13 Bataan Blvd

Santa Fe, NM  87508

Theresa.Mendibles@state.nm.us

IP Address: 174.237.0.63   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             9/10/2020 10:33:01 AM

Holder: Theresa Mendibles

             Theresa.Mendibles@state.nm.us

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Carahsoft OBO State of New Mexico 

GSD-SPD

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Valerie Paulk

valerie.paulk@state.nm.us

State Purchasing Agent

New Mexico General Services

Signing Group: 35000 - State Purchasing Agent

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 164.64.62.10

Sent: 9/10/2020 12:56:43 PM

Viewed: 9/10/2020 1:16:11 PM 

Signed: 9/10/2020 1:18:40 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/29/2020 9:40:59 AM
      ID: f12ca6d0-7cba-4de4-b58f-8180244887ff

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 9/10/2020 12:56:44 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 9/10/2020 1:16:11 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 9/10/2020 1:18:40 PM

Completed Security Checked 9/10/2020 1:18:40 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

A. ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE (ERSD) 

From time to time, New Mexico General Services Department (GSD), on behalf of the State of 

New Mexico (SONM), may be required by law to provide you with certain written notices or 

disclosures. Stated below are the terms and conditions for GSD's providing you such notices and 

disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read this information carefully. If 

you are able to access this information electronically and agree to this Electronic Record and 

Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next 

to “I agree to use electronic records and signatures” before clicking “CONTINUE” within the 

DocuSign system. 

B. Obtaining paper copies 

At any time up to twenty (20) calendar days following your use of DocuSign to electronically 

sign a document, you may request a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by GSD. You will have the ability to download and print documents SONM 

sends you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if 

you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a twenty (20) 

calendar day period after such documents are first sent to you. Following the twenty (20) day 

period, if you want GSD to send you paper copies of any such documents from GSD's office, 

you will be charged a $1.00 per-page fee plus postage. You may request delivery of such paper 

copies from GSD by following the procedure stated in Section H, below. 

C. Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from GSD electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and inform GSD you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in 

paper format. The procedure concerning how you may inform GSD of your decision to receive 

future notices and disclosures in paper format as well as withdraw your consent to receive 

notices and disclosures electronically is stated in Section D, immediately below. 

D. Consequences of changing your mind 

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed with which GSD will be able to complete certain steps in specific transactions and deliver 

paper copies to you. GSD will need: (1) to send the required notices or disclosures to you in 

paper format; and (2) wait until GSD receives your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from SONM or to electronically sign 

documents generated and sent to you from SONM. 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 4/14/2020 1:18:28 PM
Parties agreed to: Valerie Paulk



E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to 

you electronically 

Unless you inform GSD otherwise according to these procedures, GSD will electronically 

provide you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to 

you during the course of your electronic signature relationship with SONM. To reduce the 

possibility of inadvertent non-receipt, GSD prefers to provide all required notices and disclosures 

by the same method and to the same email or physical address that you furnish to GSD. Thus, 

you may receive the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper form. If you do not agree 

with this procedure, please inform GSD according to the procedures stated in Section I, below. 

Please also refer to Section D, immediately above, which states the consequences resulting from 

your declination of electronic delivery of notices and disclosures. 

F. How to contact GSD: 

You may inform General Services Department (GSD) of any changes you select regarding State 

Purchasing Division’s (SPD) electronic communications with you, to request paper copies of 

certain information from SPD, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and 

disclosures electronically by emailing your request(s) to SPD at: GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us 

G. To advise SPD of your new email address 

To inform SPD of a change in the email address to which SPD sends you notices and disclosures 

electronically, you must send an email to SPD at GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of 

such request you must include your previous and new email addresses. 

H. To request paper copies from SPD  

To request delivery of paper copies of electronic notices and disclosures that DocuSign and/or 

SPD have previously provided to you, you must send an email to SPD at 

GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your email request state your email address, full 

name, mailing address, and telephone number. SPD will charge you a $1.00 per page copy fee 

plus postage. 

I. To withdraw your consent with SPD  

To inform SPD that you no longer wish to receive notices and disclosures in electronic format 

you may: 



(1) Decline to sign a document from within a signing session, and on the subsequent page, select 

the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may: 

(2) Send SPD an email to GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your request state your 

email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. 

J. Required hardware and software 

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current DocuSign system requirements may be found at: 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements 

K. Acknowledging your access and consent to 

receive and sign documents electronically 

To confirm that you are able to electronically access the information contained in this Electronic 

Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm that you have: (1) read this ERSD, and 

either: (2) you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future 

reference and access; or (3) you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will 

be able to print this ERSD on paper and/or save this ERSD for your future reference and access. 

Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures from DocuSign and/or SPD 

exclusively in electronic format, then select the check-box next to “I agree to use electronic 

records and signatures,” before you click “CONTINUE” within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to “I agree to use electronic records and signatures,” you 

confirm that: 

 You have read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD); and 

 You can print this ERSD on paper, or you can save and/ or send this ERSD to a location 

where you can print this ERSD, for your future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify SPD as stated in this ERSD, you consent to exclusively receive 

through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and 

other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by SPD during 

the course of your electronic signature relationship with SPD. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements


State of New Mexico 
General Services Department 

State Purchasing Division 

Awarded Vendor: 
0000029957 
Conduent State Healthcare, LLC 
PO Box 201322 
Dallas, TX 75320 

Email: Sonia.hollies@conduent.com 
Telephone No.: (973) 261-7068 

Ship To: 

Contract Cover Page 

Contract Number: 00-63000-19-38067 

Payment Terms: See Contract 

F.O.B.: See Contract 

Delivery: See Contract 

04/19 

Human Services Department Procurement Specialist: Theresa Mendibles 

2055 S Pacheco St. 
South Park-Ste 500 Telephone No.: (505) 827-0499 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Email: theresa.mendibles@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 
Same as ship to 

For questious regarding this contract please contact: 
Gary Chavez 

(505) 827-9469

Title: MMIS and Transition Services 

Tenn: January I, 2020 - December 31, 2022 

The attached Contract is made subject to the "terms and conditions" as indicated. 



State of New Mexico 
Human Services Department 

Information Technology Agreement 

PSC 20-630-8000-0020 
CDFA 93.766 

THIS Information Technology Agreement ("Agreement") is made by and between the State of 
New Mexico Human Services Department, hereinafter refened to as the "Procuring Agency" 
or "PROCURING AGENCY" and Conduent State Healthcare, LLC, hereinafter referred to as 
the "CONTRACTOR" and collectively referred to as the "Parties". 

"WHEREAS, this Agreement is issued against the Sole Source Request processed by the New 
Mexico State Purchasing Division of the General Services Department, #00-63000-19-38067; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES: 

ARTICLE 1- DEFINITIONS 

This section contains definitions that are used throughout this procurement document, including 
appropriate abbreviations. 

"Acceptance" shall mean the approval, after Quality Assurance, of all Deliverables by an 
executive level representative ("Executive Level Representative") of the Procuring Agency. 

"Business Area" shall mean one of eight major components of MIT A's Business Process Model 
( e.g., Member Management). 

"Business Process" shall mean a set of activities associated with a specific function defined under 
one of the eight MIT A business areas ( e.g., Enroll Member is a business process within the 
Member Management business area). 

"Change Request" shall mean the document utilized to request changes or revisions in the Scope 
of Work. 

"Chiefinformation Officer {"CIO")" shall mean the Procuring Agency's Chiefinformation 
Officer or designated representative. 

"Contract" shall mean the written Agreement for the procurement of items of tangible personal 
property and services. "Contract" and "Agreement" are used interchangeably. 

"Contract Manager" shall mean the individual selected by the Procuring Agency to monitor all 
aspects of this Agreement. 

"CONTRACTOR" shall mean the Offeror that is awarded a contract by the Procuring Agency 

"Cnrrent Fiscal Agent" shall mean the incumbent operating the MMIS prior to the 
CONTRACTOR. 

"Days" shall mean calendar days unless otherwise specified. Any due date falling on a weekend, 
State legal holiday, or State closure will be extended to the next business day. 

"Deliverable" shall mean any verifiable outcome, result, service or product that must be 
delivered, developed, performed or produced by the CONTRACTOR as defined by the Scope of 
Work. 

Page 1 of230 



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

"Department" shall mean the State of New Mexico Human Services Department. "HSD" and the 
"Procming Agency" are used interchangeably. 

"Division Business Manager" shall mean the individual selected by the HSD Medical Assistance 
Division to work in conjunction with the Procming Agency's Project Manager and Contract 
Manager to review Change Requests and to monitor contract and system perfonnance. 

"DoIT" shall mean the New Mexico Department oflnfmmation Technology. 

"Enhancement" means any modification or addition that, when made or added to the program, 
materially changes its or their utility, efficiency, functional capability, or application, but does 
not constitute solely an Enor Conection. After confening with Procuring Agency, an 
Enhancement may be identified as minor or major. 

"Enhancement Phase" shall mean the time period during which the CONTRACTOR is developing 
the required and optional enhancements; the Enhancement Phase is concunent with the first part of 
the Operations Phase and, depending on the CONTRACTOR's approach, may overlap the 
Transition Phase. 

"Escrow" shall mean a legal document (such as the software source code) delivered by the 
CONTRACTOR into the hands of a third party, to be held by that party until the performance of 
a condition is accepted; in the event CONTRACTOR fails to perform, the grantee agency 
receives the legal document, in this case, source code. 

"Executive Level Representative" shall mean the individual empowered with the authority to 
represent and make decisions on behalf of the Procuring Agency's executives. 

"Expiration Date" shall mean the date this Agreement expires pursuant to Article 5. 

"File" shall mean a set of data. For example, the term Provider File refers to the database of 
providers. 

"Intellectual Prope1ty" shall mean any and all proprietary information developed pursuant to the 
terms of this Agreement. 

"Know How" shall mean all technical information, data and knowledge including, but not 
limited to, all documents, computer storage devices, drawings, flow charts, plans, proposals, 
records, notes, memoranda, manuals and other tangible items containing, relating or causing the 
enablement of any Intellectual Prope1ty developed under this Agreement. 

"Mandatory'' - The te1ms "must", "shall", "will", "is required", or "are required" identify a 
mandatory item or function. 

"Medicaid Management Information System ("MMIS")" shall mean the entire suite of systems 
and their operations, including CONTRACTOR created source code and is not limited to 
functions or operations that are federally required or to the specific system known as OmniCaid. 

"OmniCaid" shall mean the mainline claims and rep01ting system included in the New Mexico 
MMIS. The Procuring Agency owns the OmniCaid system. 

"Operational Phase" shall mean the time period during which the CONTRACTOR is responsible 
for processing claims and other MMIS functions. 

Page 2 of230 



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

"Payment Invoice" shall mean a detailed, cetiified and written request for payment of services 
rendered from the CONTRACTOR to the Procuring Agency. Payment lnvoice(s) must contain 
the fixed price Deliverable cost and identify the Deliverable for which the invoice is submitted. 

"Performance Bond" shall mean a surety bond which guarantees that the CONTRACTOR will 
fully perform the Agreement and guarantees against breach of contract. 

"Project" shall mean a temporary process undertaken to solve a well-defined goal or objective 
with clearly defined start and end times, a set of clearly defined tasks, and a budget. The project 
terminates once the project scope is achieved and project approval is given by the Executive 
Level Representative and verified by the agency CIO to the DoIT. 

"Project Manager" shall mean a qualified person from the Procuring Agency responsible for all 
aspects of the Project or the administration of this Agreement. 

"Proprietary Software" shall mean software that was developed by CONTRACTOR or its 
Subcontractors prior to or independently of this Agreement, together with all supporting 
documentation, media and related materials, including any and all modifications, enhancements, 
updates, replacements and other derivative works thereof and which will be used by 
CONTRACTOR as part of the MMIS. 

"Quality Assurance" shall mean a planned and systematic pattern of all actions necessary to 
provide adequate confidence that a Deliverable confonns to established requirements, customer 
needs, and user expectations. 

"State Purchasing Agent (SPA)" - shall mean the State Purchasing Agent for the State of New 
Mexico or designated representative. 

"State Purchasing Division (SPD)"- shall mean the State Purchasing Division of the General 
Services Procuring Agency for the State of New Mexico. 

"Subsystem" shall mean an area of similar system functions and data in the MMIS and is not 
meant to necessarily imply a modular structure, partition, or other technical definition within the 
system. See also "Business Process." 

"Tennination Date" shall mean the effective date of termination of this Agreement for 
te1mination with or without cause. 

"Transition Phase" shall mean the time period before the Operational Phase; that is dming which 
the system is being prepared to be operational under the new Agreement period, whether the 
CONTRACTOR for the new Agreement period is a new CONTRACTOR or the incumbent. 

"Transition Plan" shall mean the detailed plans to convert the system and data to the 
CONTRACTOR's enviromnent and organization leading to the Operational Phase. 

"Turnover Period" shall be a wind-down period that shall be no longer than fifteen (15) months 
or shorter as agreed to by the parties for tenninations. 

"Work Stoppage Date" shall mean the date when all work and services provided for under this 
Agreement shall stop, inclusive of any time established as a Turnover Period. The Quality 
Assurance process will apply to all Deliverables submitted to the Contract Manager prior to the 
Work Stoppage Date. 

Page 3 of230



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

Acronym Definition 

AIDS Acauired Immunodeficiencv Svndrome 

ALTSD Aging and Long-Tenn Services Procuring Agency 

ARRA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of2009 

ASD HSD Administrative Services Division 

AVRS Automated Voice Response System 

BAA Business Associate A2Teement 

BCBS Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Mexico 

BHSD HSD Behavioral Health Services Division 

BSU Business Support Unit, refers to the incumbent's 
organization 

CA Consultant Agencv (Mi Via) 

CD Compact Disk 

CFR Code of Federal Re2Ulations 

CHIP Children's Health Insurance Proirram 

CICS Customer Information Control Svstem 

CIO Chief Information Officer 

CLIA Clinical Laboratory Improvement Act 

CMS Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 

CMS-64 Quarterly Medicaid Statement of Expenditures 

COLD Computer Output Laser Disc 

CPA Certified Public Accountant 

CPS Child Protective Services 

CPT Cmrent Physician Tenninolorrv 

CPU Central Processing Unit 

Page 4 of230



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

Acronvm Definition 

CRM CMS Reimbursement Manning 

CSED HSD Child Sunnort Enforcement Division 

CSR Change Svstem Reauest 

CTI Computer-Telephony Integration 

CYFD Children, Youth and Families Procuring Agency 

DDE Direct Data Entry 

DESI Drug-Effectiveness Source Identifier 

DME Durable Medical Equipment 

DMERC Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carrier 

DOH Procuring Agency of Health 

DRAMS Drng Rebate Analvsis and Management Svstem 

DRG Diagnosis Related Groun 

DUR Drug Utilization Review 

EDP Electronic Data Processing 

EFT Electronic Funds Transfer 

EHR Electronic Health Record 

EIS Executive Information Svstem 

EMC Electronic Media Claims 

EOB Explanation Of Benefits 

EPSDT Earlv and Periodic Screening, DiaITTiosis, and Treatment 

FADS Fraud and Abuse Detection Svstem 

FCN Financial Control Number 

FFP Federal Financial Participation 

Page 5 of230 



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

Acronym Definition 

FPS Fee for Service 

FICA Federal Insurance Contributions Act 

FMA Financial Management Agent (Mi Via) 

FMAC Federal Maximum Allowable Cost 

FTE Full Time Eauivalent 

FTP File Transfer Protocol 

FUL Federal Unner Limit 

FUTA Federal Unemployment Tax Authority 

GAAP Generallv Accented Accounting Princioles 

GEM General Equivalence Manning 

GUI Graphical User Interface 

HCBSW Home and Community-Based Services Waivers 

HCFA Health Care Financing Administration 

HCPCS Healthcare Common Procedure Coding Svstem 

HHS OIG Procuring Agency of Health and Human Services Office of 
Inspector General 

HIFA Health Insurance Flexibilitv and Accountabilitv 

HIPAA Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 

HIT Health Information Technology 

HSD Human Services Procuring Agency 

!CD International Classification of Diseases 

ICD-9 International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision 

ICD-10 International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision 

Page 6 of230 



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

Acronym Definition 

ICD-10-CM International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, 
Clinical Modification 

ICD-10-PCS International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, 
Procedure Coding Svstem 

ID Identification ( as in "ID card") 

IHS Indian Health Services and/or Tribal 638 Facilitv 

IRS Internal Revenue Service 

ISD HSD Income Suooort Division 

ISD2 Integrated Service Delivery 2 (HSD's eligibility 
determination svstem) 

IT Information Technology 

ITD HSD Information Technoloe:v Division 

JCL Job Control Lane:uage 

LAN Local Area Network 

LEIE List of Excluded Individuals/Entities 

LTC Long Term Care 

MAD HSD Medical Assistance Division 

MARS Management and Administrative Reporting Subsystem 

MB Megabyte 

MCH Maternal and Child Health 

MCO Managed Care Organization 

MEOC Medicaid Eligibility Quality Control 

MEVS Medicaid Elit:ribility Verification System 

MITA Medicaid Infonnation Technolovv Architecture 

MMIS Medicaid Management Infonnation System 

Page 7 of230 



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

Acronvm Definition 

MSIS Medicaid Statistical Information Svstem 

NCPDP National Council for Prescrintion DIU!:! Proo-rams 

NDC National DtU!:! Code 

NIST National Institute of Standards and Technolo"v 

NMAC New Mexico Administrative Code 

NMDOIT New Mexico Procurin" A"encv oflnformation Technolo"v 

NMSA New Mexico Statutes Annotated 

NM SIIS New Mexico Statewide Immunization Info1mation Svstem 

NPI National Provider Identifier 

OCR Ontical Character Recmmition 

OM Onerations Manauement (MITA Business Area) 

OTC Over the Counter 

PA Prior Authorization 

PACE Prol!ram of All-inclusive Care for the Elderlv 

PAK Premium Assistance for Kids 

PAM Premium Assistance for Maternity 

PBCPC Phatmacv Benefits Claim Processinl! Comnonent 

PBCPCS Pharmacv Benefits Claim Processinl! Comnonent S vstem 

PBX Private Branch Excham1e 

PC Personal Comnuter 

PCO Personal Care Ontion 

PDL Prefened Dru!:! List 

PE Presumntive Elillibilitv 

Page 8 of230



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

Acronym Definition 

PERM Payment Error Rate Measurement 

POCMS Plan of Care Management System 

POS Point of Sale 

ProDUR Prospective Drng Utilization Review 

RA Remittance Advice 

REOMB Recipient Explanation of Medical Benefits 

RetroDUR Retrospective Drng Utilization Review 

SCI State Coverage Insurance 

SDX State Data Exchange 

SE Statewide Entity (Behavioral Health) 

SMAC State Maximum Allowable Cost 

SNAP Sunnlemental Nutrition Assistance Pro2:ram 

SPSS Statistical Package for the Social Sciences 

SS-A State Self-Assessment 

SSI Sunnlemental Security Income 

SSP Service and Sunnort Plan 

SURS Surveillance and Utilization Review System 

SUTA State Unemployment Tax Authority 

TANF Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

TCN Transaction Control Number 

TIE Transaction Interface Exchange 

TPA Third Paity Assessor 

TPL Third Paitv Liability 

Page 9 of230 



PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

Acronvm Definition 

TSU Technical Sunnort Unit 

UR Utilization Review 

WAC Wholesale Actual Cost 

YES-New Mexico Your Eli!!ibilitv Svstem-New Mexico ( client web portal) 

A. 

B. 

C. 

ARTICLE 2 - SCOPE OF WORK 

Scope of Work. The CONTRACTOR shall perform the work as outlined in Exhibit A, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

Perfonnance Measures. CONTRACTOR shall perform to the satisfaction of the 
Procuring Agency the Perfonnance Measures set forth in Exhibit A. In the event the 
CONTRACTOR fails to obtain the results described in Exhibit A, the Procuring Agency 
may provide written notice to the CONTRACTOR of the default and specify a reasonable 
period of time in which the CONTRACTOR shall advise the Procuring Agency of 
specific steps it will take to achieve these results and the proposed timetable for 
implementation. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to prevent the Procuring 
Agency from exercising its rights pursuant to Article 6. 

Schedule. The due dates, as set forth in Exhibit A, shall not be altered or waived by the 
Procuring Agency without p1ior written approval, through the Change Management 
process, as defined in A1iicle 14. 

ARTICLE 3- COMPENSATION 

A. Compensation Schedule. The Procming Agency shall pay to the CONTRACTOR based
upon fixed p1ices for each Deliverable, per the schedule outlined in Exhibit A.

B. Payment. The total amount payable by the Procuring Agency to the CONTRACTOR
during the te1m of this Agreement (2020 - 2022) shall not exceed one hundred eight
million five hundred ninety thousand three hundred thirty one dollars and forty six cents
($108,590, 331.46) the "Base Amount". This amount is inclusive of New Mexico gross
receipts tax.

The actual available budget for each State fiscal year shall be identified by the Procuring Agency 
at the time of renewal. Below is the pricing per State fiscal year for all years: 

State Fiscal Year 2020 ( ending June 2020) 

State Fiscal Year 2021 ( ending December 2020) 

State Fiscal Year 2021 ( ending June 2021) 

Page 10 of230 

$21,963,256.55 

$17,680,776.30 

$17,680,776.30 



State Fiscal Year 2022 ( ending December 2021) 

State Fiscal Year 2022 (ending June 2022) 

State Fiscal Year 2023 ( ending December 2022) 

PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

$17,218,446.93 

$17,218,446.92 

$16,828,628.46 

The Base Amount includes a dollar amount for all services as stated in the Scope of Work, under 
this Agreement, and set forth in Exhibit A, attached to this Agreement; and Separately Invoiced 
Items and Services as identified in Article 3(F) of this Agreement. 

The Base Amount also includes: 

1. a dollar amount from Exhibit A, Scope of Work, Deliverable Twenty-Two (Mi Via
FMA-Ongoing Operations and Maintenance) (the "Mi Via FMA Services"). Payment
for the Mi Via FMA Services is calculated based on estimated Mi Via participants and
Mi Via claim counts. After the completion of each State Fiscal Year, if either the Mi
Via participant or Mi Via claims counts for a year vary ( over or under) by two and one­
half percent (2.5%), the Procuring Agency and the CONTRACTOR will negotiate new
mutually agreeable rates for Mi Via FMA Services to be effective on the first day of
the next State Fiscal Year.

Payment shall be made upon completion of each Deliverable and upon the receipt and 
acceptance of a detailed, ce1iified Payment Invoice. Payment will be made to the 
CONTRACTOR's designated mailing address. In accordance with Section 13-1-158 
NMSA 1978, payment shall be tendered to the CONTRACTOR within thirty (30) days of 
the date of written certification of Acceptance. All Payment Invoices MUST BE received 
by the Procuring Agency no later than fifteen (15) business days after the end of the State 
Fiscal Year in which services were delivered. Payment Invoices received after such 

date WILL NOT BE PAID. 

C. Taxes.

The payment of taxes for any money received under this Agreement shall be the
CONTRACTOR's sole responsibility and should be reported under the
CONTRACTOR's Federal and State tax identification number(s).

CONTRACTOR and any and all Subcontractors shall pay all Federal, state and local
taxes applicable to its operation and any persons employed by the CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR shall require all Subcontractors to hold the Procuring Agency hannless
from any responsibility for taxes, damages and interest, if applicable, contributions
required under Federal and/or state and local laws and regulations and any other costs,
including transaction privilege taxes, unemployment compensation insurance, Social
Security and Worker's Compensation.

D. Perfmmance Bond. CONTRACTOR shall execute and deliver to Procuring Agency,
contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement, an annually renewable
perfotmance bond in the amount of $5,000,000 in the name of the Procuring Agency.
The bond shall be maintained for the duration of this Agreement and any renewals
thereof on an annually renewable bond fmm to be provided by CONTRACTOR's Surety
Bond Broker. The required bond shall be conditioned upon and for the full performance,

Page 11 of230 

























































































































































































































































































































































































































































APPENDIX1 

1. Configured and Integrated Proprietary Software

Pharmacy OS+ (owned by CONTRACTOR) 
!FADS ( owned by Subcontractor, Optum Insight)

2. SAAS

PSC 20-630-8000-0020 

DRAMS (owned by CONTRACTOR) 
State-level registry (owned by CONTRACTOR) 
All FOCoS Innovations Corp. provided systems, specifically FOCoSonline ( owned by 
Subcontractor, FOCoS Innovations Corp.) 
All TNT provided system (no specific name) (owned by Subcontractor, TNT) 
All Medversant provided systems (no specific name) (owned by Subcontractor, Medversant) 
Predictive Risk Intelligence System (PRISM) ( owned by Spectrum Informatics, LLC) 


	signed00-63000-19-38067_A001_9.10.
	00-63000-19-38067 A001
	fy21 Conduent A1 for SPD approval 7-2 (002)
	B. Obtaining paper copies
	C. Withdrawing your consent
	D. Consequences of changing your mind
	E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically
	F. How to contact GSD:
	G. To advise SPD of your new email address
	H. To request paper copies from SPD
	I. To withdraw your consent with SPD
	J. Required hardware and software
	K. Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

	00-63000-19-38067 MMIS and Transition Services
	00-63000-19-38067 MMIS and Transition Services
	00-63000-19-38067 MMIS and Transition Services
	20200103163335907





